The Company is exposed to currency risk to the extent that there is a mismatch between the currencies in which assets and
liabilities are denominated and the functional currency of the Company. The currencies in which these transactions are primarily
denominated are EUR and USD.

 The Company uses forward exchange contracts in certain cases to hedge its currency risk, most with a maturity of less than one
year from the reporting date.

 Exposure

 The summary quantitative data about the Company's exposure to currency risk on the reporting date:

 (Foreign Currency in lakhs)

Particulars
31 March 2024 31 March 2023

USD EUR EUR

Borrowings  -   (361.24)  (361.24)

Trade Receivable  2.53  -   -

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2024 (Contd.)

62   |   Dhunseri Poly Films Private Limited

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening/ (weakening) of the foreign currencies against C at 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2023 would
have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by
the amounts shown below:

(H in lakhs)

Particulars
Profit/(Loss) Equity, net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2024

EUR (5% movement)  (1,629.32)  1,629.32  (1,349.73)  1,349.73

USD (5% movement)  10.56  (10.56)  8.75  (8.75)

(H in lakhs)

Particulars
Profit/(Loss) Equity, net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2023

EUR (5% movement)  (1,613.80)  1,613.80  (1,207.61)  1,207.61

 c) Interest rate risk

 The Company carries both fixed rate and variable rate instruments.

 Exposure to interest rate risk

 The interest rate profile of the Company's interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to management is as follows.

(H in lakhs)

Particulars 31 March 2024 31 March 2023

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets  23,338.75  23,416.71

Financial liabilities  (69.67)  (9,131.77)

 23,269.08  14,284.94

Variable-rate instruments

Financial assets  -   -

Financial liabilities  (32,523.83)  (21,707.57)

 (32,523.83)  (21,707.57)

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2024 (Contd.)